in the course and scope of his or her duties, shall become immediately entitled, without 
regard to his or her length of service with the City, to the leave benefits provided by 
California Labor Code Section 4850. 

SECTION 3 - FAMILY LEAVE 

3.01 Employees shall be eligible to use up to a maximum of one hundred and eight (108) hours 

of accrued sick leave or sick leave from the long-term disability sick leave bank in any one 
fiscal year for child care, senior care, and/or for those purposes specified in Section 2-
3.515 of the Redondo Beach Municipal Code.  The reference to "life threatening" as